

23-1260

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

HACHETTE BOOK GROUP, INC. ET AL.,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

INTERNET ARCHIVE, ET AL.,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-4160, Hon. John G. Koeltl

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF FLOOR64, INC. D/B/A THE COPIA
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Catherine R. Gellis, Esq.
3020 Bridgeway #247
Sausalito, CA 94965
Telephone: 202-642-2849
Email: cathy@cgcounsel.com

,
Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 22, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES IV

STATEMENT OF INTEREST6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT7

ARGUMENT8

I. THE DISTRICT COURT DECISION PUTS COPYRIGHT LAW AT
ODDS WITH THE CONSTITUTION.....8

II. THE DISTRICT COURT DECISION HARMS THE EXCHANGE OF
KNOWLEDGE AND EXPRESSIVE FREEDOM.....14

CONCLUSION20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Board of Education v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	11
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731, (2020).....	13
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	12, 13
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	10, 12
<i>Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Telephone Service Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340, (1991).....	15
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 132 S.Ct. 873 (2012).....	12
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	9
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	8

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 107	11
8 Anne, c. 19 (1710).....	14

Other Authorities

Cathy Gellis, <i>Book Review: Danny Dunn and the Homework Machine</i> , TECHDIRT (Apr. 17, 2020)	12
Heather Bellow, <i>The police officer who searched for a book in a Great Barrington classroom also used a body camera. The ACLU has ‘deep concerns’</i> , THE BERKSHIRE EAGLE (Dec. 20, 2023)	17
https://www.ala.org/advocacy/bbooks/book-ban-data	16

Kashmir Hill, *An Internet Veteran’s Guide to Not Being Scared of Technology*,
NEW YORK TIMES (Jul. 29, 2023)6

Leslie Postal, *Orange school district pulls 673 books from teachers’ classroom
shelves*, ORLANDO SENTINEL (Dec. 21, 2023)17

Nicole Chavez, *At least 50 groups in the US advocated to ban books in the past
year*, CNN (Sept. 19, 2022).....17

Rachel Treisman, *U.S. book bans are taking a toll on a beloved tradition:
Scholastic Book Fairs*, NPR.ORG (Oct. 17, 2023).....18
